

**CES LIMITED**

Regd. Office : 7th Floor, Tower A, Ramky Selenium, Nanakramguda  
Financial District, Gachibowli, HYDERABAD - 500 032  
Phone No. 040 42421122, Fax No. 040 40102456

**PART I - Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 31st December, 2016**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2016	3 Months ended 30th Sept., 2016	3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2015	Year to Date for the Current period ended	Year to Date for the Previous period ended	Previous Year ended	3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2016	3 Months ended 30th Sept., 2016	3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2015	Year to Date for the Current period ended	Year to Date for the Previous period ended	Previous Year ended
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	31st Dec. 2016	31st Dec. 2015	31st Mar. 2016	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	(Refer Notes below)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	<b>Income from Operations</b>												
	(a) Net Sales/ Income from Operations	1,863.97	1,574.92	1,449.83	4,922.01	3,939.12	5,007.01	5,872.79	5,769.64	4,584.74	16,883.37	12,158.36	17,570.04
	(b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total Income from Operations (net)</b>	<b>1,863.97</b>	<b>1,574.92</b>	<b>1,449.83</b>	<b>4,922.01</b>	<b>3,939.12</b>	<b>5,007.01</b>	<b>5,872.79</b>	<b>5,769.64</b>	<b>4,584.74</b>	<b>16,883.37</b>	<b>12,158.36</b>	<b>17,570.04</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>												
	a) Cost of Goods/Services	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,247.56	-	5,754.52	-
	b) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, work in Progress and Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Employee benefit expenses	944.61	852.91	680.00	2,656.72	2,100.36	2,675.43	4,191.92	4,290.80	1,204.86	12,553.70	3,445.47	13,507.74
	d) Depreciation & Amortisation Expense	43.96	63.25	31.27	164.62	91.46	182.26	126.62	160.55	78.64	408.58	272.34	367.32
	e) Other expenses	258.28	293.72	361.02	813.73	810.01	891.84	692.54	730.76	523.25	1,926.79	1,305.80	1,619.02
	(Any item exceeding 10% of the total expenses relating to continuing operations to be shown separately)												
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1,246.85</b>	<b>1,209.88</b>	<b>1,072.29</b>	<b>3,635.07</b>	<b>3,001.83</b>	<b>3,749.53</b>	<b>5,011.08</b>	<b>5,182.11</b>	<b>4,054.31</b>	<b>14,889.07</b>	<b>10,778.13</b>	<b>15,494.08</b>
3	<b>Profit from Operations before Other Income, Finance costs and Exceptional Items(1-2)</b>	<b>617.12</b>	<b>365.04</b>	<b>377.54</b>	<b>1,286.94</b>	<b>937.29</b>	<b>1,257.48</b>	<b>861.71</b>	<b>587.53</b>	<b>530.43</b>	<b>1,994.30</b>	<b>1,380.23</b>	<b>2,075.96</b>
4	<b>Other Income</b>												
	Other Income	3.57	3.26	2.21	39.48	10.04	13.02	8.38	4.09	5.37	46.01	26.33	22.73
	Foreign Exchange Fluctuation gain/ (Loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Profit from ordinary activities before Finance Costs and Exceptional Items (3+4)</b>	<b>620.69</b>	<b>368.30</b>	<b>379.75</b>	<b>1,326.42</b>	<b>947.33</b>	<b>1,270.50</b>	<b>870.09</b>	<b>591.62</b>	<b>535.80</b>	<b>2,040.31</b>	<b>1,406.56</b>	<b>2,098.69</b>
6	<b>Finance Costs</b>	<b>30.78</b>	<b>30.21</b>	<b>18.75</b>	<b>86.61</b>	<b>31.04</b>	<b>59.67</b>	<b>35.19</b>	<b>34.96</b>	<b>22.04</b>	<b>101.97</b>	<b>41.68</b>	<b>74.27</b>
7	<b>Profit from ordinary activities after Finance costs but before Exceptional Items(5-6)</b>	<b>589.91</b>	<b>338.09</b>	<b>361.00</b>	<b>1,239.81</b>	<b>916.29</b>	<b>1,210.83</b>	<b>834.90</b>	<b>556.66</b>	<b>513.76</b>	<b>1,938.34</b>	<b>1,364.88</b>	<b>2,024.42</b>
8	<b>Exceptional Items</b>												
9	<b>Profit (+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities before tax(7+8)</b>	<b>589.91</b>	<b>338.09</b>	<b>361.00</b>	<b>1,239.81</b>	<b>916.29</b>	<b>1,210.83</b>	<b>834.90</b>	<b>556.66</b>	<b>513.76</b>	<b>1,938.34</b>	<b>1,364.88</b>	<b>2,024.42</b>
10	Tax Expense (Including Deferred Tax)	176.97	107.50	89.85	386.04	274.50	321.02	263.77	137.42	142.24	531.81	438.45	546.73
11	<b>Net Profit (+) /Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax(9-10)</b>	<b>412.94</b>	<b>230.59</b>	<b>271.15</b>	<b>853.77</b>	<b>641.79</b>	<b>889.81</b>	<b>571.13</b>	<b>419.24</b>	<b>371.52</b>	<b>1,406.53</b>	<b>926.43</b>	<b>1,477.69</b>
12	Extra ordinary Items (net of tax expense Rs.)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	<b>Net Profit (+) /Loss(-) for the period (11-12)</b>	<b>412.94</b>	<b>230.59</b>	<b>271.15</b>	<b>853.77</b>	<b>641.79</b>	<b>889.81</b>	<b>571.13</b>	<b>419.24</b>	<b>371.52</b>	<b>1,406.53</b>	<b>926.43</b>	<b>1,477.69</b>
14	Share of Profit/ (Loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	50.83	70.82	37.80	183.40	162.39	258.74
16	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit(loss) of associates(13+14+15)</b>	<b>412.94</b>	<b>230.59</b>	<b>271.15</b>	<b>853.77</b>	<b>641.79</b>	<b>889.81</b>	<b>520.30</b>	<b>348.42</b>	<b>333.72</b>	<b>1,223.13</b>	<b>764.04</b>	<b>1,218.95</b>
17	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/-each)	130	130	130	130	130	130	130.00	130.00	130.00	130.00	130.00	130.00
18	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	4,193.99	4,193.99	3,304.19	4,193.99	1,987.22	1,987.22	4,934.64	4,934.64	2,090.29	4,934.64	2,090.29	4,934.64
19.i	Earning per share (before Extraordinary items) (Face Value of Rs.10/-each)												
	a) Basic	31.76	17.74	20.86	65.67	49.37	68.45	40.02	26.80	25.67	94.09	58.77	113.67
	b) Diluted	31.76	17.74	20.86	65.67	49.37	68.45	40.02	26.80	25.67	94.09	58.77	113.67
19.ii	Earning per share (after Extraordinary items) (Face Value of Rs.10/-each )												
	a) Basic	31.76	17.74	20.86	65.67	49.37	68.45	40.02	26.80	25.67	94.09	58.77	113.67
	b) Diluted	31.76	17.74	20.86	65.67	49.37	68.45	40.02	26.80	25.67	94.09	58.77	113.67

SEGMENT WISE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2016													(Rupees in Lakhs)			
Business Segments	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated								
		3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2016	3 Months ended 30th Sept., 2016	3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2015	YTD for the Current period ended	YTD for the Previous period ended	Previous Year ended	3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2016	3 Months ended 30th Sept., 2016	3 Months ended 31st Dec. 2015	YTD for the Current period ended	YTD for the Previous period ended	Previous Year ended			
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	31st Dec. 2016	31st Dec. 2015	31st March 2016	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)			
Revenue																
IT Services & Products Revenue	318.95	246.23	279.06	775.68	817.32	1,013.85	841.41	683.96	881.01	2,091.92	4,045.96	13,090.67				
ITES Services Revenue	1,545.02	1,328.69	1,170.77	4,146.33	3,121.80	3,993.16	5,031.38	5,085.68	3,703.72	14,791.45	8,112.38	4,479.37				
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>1,863.97</b>	<b>1,574.92</b>	<b>1,449.83</b>	<b>4,922.01</b>	<b>3,939.12</b>	<b>5,007.01</b>	<b>5,872.79</b>	<b>5,769.64</b>	<b>4,584.73</b>	<b>16,883.37</b>	<b>12,158.34</b>	<b>17,570.04</b>				
Profit/Loss before tax and interest from each segment																
IT Services & Products Revenue	160.54	110.07	157.69	396.38	341.18	428.68	413.02	273.55	369.01	870.59	1,106.99	1,954.79				
ITES Services Revenue	758.83	611.93	515.75	1,868.91	1,292.94	1,902.90	1,267.86	1,205.69	763.30	3,459.49	1,706.83	2,107.52				
Gross Income	919.37	722.00	673.44	2,265.29	1,634.12	2,331.58	1,680.88	1,479.24	1,132.31	4,330.08	2,813.82	4,062.31				
Unallocable Expenses	333.03	387.17	314.65	1,064.97	727.87	1,133.78	854.36	926.67	623.94	2,437.74	1,475.32	2,060.61				
Add: Interest and other Income	3.58	3.26	2.21	39.49	10.04	13.02	8.38	4.09	5.37	46.00	26.34	22.72				
<b>Total Profit Before Taxes</b>	<b>589.92</b>	<b>338.09</b>	<b>361.00</b>	<b>1,239.81</b>	<b>916.29</b>	<b>1,210.82</b>	<b>834.90</b>	<b>556.66</b>	<b>513.74</b>	<b>1,938.34</b>	<b>1,364.84</b>	<b>2,024.42</b>				
Geographical Segments																
Revenue																
USA	1,863.97	1,574.92	1,446.61	4,920.24	3,931.04	4,973.86	5,841.52	5,737.68	4,581.51	16,790.72	12,150.26	17,536.90				
India	0.00	0.00	3.22	1.77	8.08	33.15	31.27	31.96	3.22	92.65	8.08	33.14				
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>1,863.97</b>	<b>1,574.92</b>	<b>1,449.83</b>	<b>4,922.01</b>	<b>3,939.12</b>	<b>5,007.01</b>	<b>5,872.79</b>	<b>5,769.64</b>	<b>4,584.73</b>	<b>16,883.37</b>	<b>12,158.34</b>	<b>17,570.04</b>				
Profit/Loss before tax and interest from each segment																
USA	919.37	722.00	671.94	2,264.55	1,630.82	2,316.14	1,667.91	1,466.74	1,130.81	4,296.44	2,810.52	4,046.87				
India	0.00	0.00	1.50	0.74	3.30	15.44	12.97	12.50	1.50	33.64	3.30	15.44				
Gross Income	919.37	722.00	673.44	2,265.29	1,634.12	2,331.58	1,680.88	1,479.24	1,132.31	4,330.08	2,813.82	4,062.31				
Unallocable Expenses	333.03	387.17	314.65	1,064.97	727.87	1,133.78	854.36	926.67	623.94	2,437.74	1,475.32	2,060.61				
Add: Interest and other Income	3.58	3.26	2.21	39.49	10.04	13.02	8.38	4.09	5.37	46.00	26.34	22.72				
<b>Total Profit Before Taxes</b>	<b>589.92</b>	<b>338.09</b>	<b>361.00</b>	<b>1,239.81</b>	<b>916.29</b>	<b>1,210.82</b>	<b>834.90</b>	<b>556.66</b>	<b>513.74</b>	<b>1,938.34</b>	<b>1,364.84</b>	<b>2,024.42</b>				

**Notes:**  
1. These results were taken on record by the Board of Directors of the company at their meeting held on 14th February, 2017.  
2. These Unaudited quarterly results have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014, Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and other generally accepted principles in India.  
3. Segment Capital Employed: Segregation of assets, liabilities depreciation and other non-cash expenditure into various primary segments has not been done, as the assets are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly no disclosure relating to segmental assets and liabilities has been made.  
4. The Previous figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

Place : HYDERABAD  
Date : 14.02.2017

By order of the Board of Directors  
For CES Limited  
Director